NOTICE

The partners of Iu, Lai & Li announce that Mr. LEE Lap Hang (李立行) (Holder of HKID Card No. K882540(8)) has retired from partnership of the Firm with effect from 13 January 2018.

> IU, LAI & LI Solicitors & Notaries Rooms 2201, 2201A & 2202, 22nd Floor, Tower 1, Admiralty Centre 18 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF BUSINESS

In pursuance of sections 4 and 5 of the Transfer of Businesses (Protection of Creditors) Ordinance (Chapter 49 of the Laws of Hong Kong)

NOTICE is hereby given that ZITHER CLUBHOUSE LIMITED (古琴會所有限公司) (hereinafter called the "Transferor") of Room 3618, 36/F., Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong, who has been carrying on the business of provision of catering service under the name of "ZITHER RESTAURANT" at 4th Floor, The Phoenix, No.23 Luard Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong (hereinafter called the "Business"), has agreed to transfer the Business including goodwill and all of the assets and rights of or related to the said Business, but excluding all liabilities, debts and obligations, to TOP DRAGON GROUP LIMITED (鼎凰集團 有限公司) (hereinafter called the "Transferee") whose registered office is situate at Units 1102-03, 11/F, 9 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong, pursuant and subject to and more particularly described in an agreement dated 31 October 2017 made between the Transferor and the Transferee

Completion of the transfer of the Business took place on 31 October 2017 ("Completion Date"). Following such transfer, the Transferee has carried on and will continue to carry on the Business at the aforesaid address since 1 November 2017.

All liabilities, debts and obligations arising out of the carrying on of the Business on or after 1 November 2017 but before the expiration of one month after the date of the last publication of this Notice will be paid for and borne by the Transferor.

NOTICE is also given that at the expiration of one month after the date of the last publication of this Notice, liability of the Transferee for all the debts and obligations arising out of the carrying on of the Business by the Transferor shall cease by virtue of the Transfer of Businesses (Protection of Creditors) Ordinance (Chapter 49 of the Laws of Hong Kong) unless proceedings are instituted prior to such expiration.

Dated the 19th day of January, 2018.

ZITHER CLUBHOUSE LIMITED (古琴會所有限公司) *The Transferor* Room 3618, 36/F., Two Pacific Place, 88 Queensway, Admiralty, Hong Kong

TOP DRAGON GROUP LIMITED (鼎凰集團有限公司) *The Transferee* Units 1102–03, 11/F, 9 Queen's Road Central, Hong Kong

業務轉讓通告

依據「業務轉讓(債權人保障)條例」(香 港法例第49章)第4及第5條

茲通告翰德國際顧問有限公司 (Hudson Global Resources (Hong Kong) Limited),其註冊辦事 處地址為香港銅鑼灣勿地臣街1號時代廣場二 座 29 樓 2902-5 室,公司編號為 0284398 (「出 讓人」)並在香港以其自身之名稱、在其註冊辦 事處從事(作為其部分業務)為其商業實體客戶 的全部或部分招聘服務需求提供內部招聘服務 之業務,通常稱為「招聘流程外包」服務(「業 務」)。出讓人同意將業務連同與業務相關的特 定資產、權利及商譽(「業務資產」)(但不包括 出讓人持有的與專業人士招聘及人才管理業 務相關的資產)轉讓予Hudson RPO (Hong Kong) Limited,其註冊辦事處地址為香港銅鑼 灣勿地臣街1號時代廣場二座 29 樓 2902-5 室, 公司編號為 2618493(「承讓人」)。出讓人與承 讓人已于 2018 年 1 月 8 日簽訂具有法律約束力 之業務轉讓協議(「協議」)。受制于協議規定 需滿足的特定先決條件,包括承讓人已經取得 由香港特別行政區政府勞工處頒發的職業介紹 所牌照,前述轉讓預期將于 2018 年 2 月 28 日 或雙方同意的其他日期交割(「交割日期」)。 前述轉讓完成交割後,承讓人有意在交割日期 後以其自身之名稱、在其註冊辦事處經營業務。

茲通告根據「業務轉讓(債權人保障)條例」, 于本通告最後刊出日期起計的一個月後,承讓 人就出讓人因經營該業務所產生之一切債務及 義務的責任(如有)承擔須告終止,除非于該屆 滿日期前已提出訴訟則作別論。

日期:2018年1月19日

翰德國際顧問有限公司 (Hudson Global Resources (Hong Kong) Limited) 出讓人

> Hudson RPO (Hong Kong) Limited 承讓人

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF BUSINESS

In pursuant of Sections 4 and 5 of the Transfer of Business (Protection of Creditors) Ordinance, Chapter 49 of the Laws of Hong Kong.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Hudson Global Resources (Hong Kong) Limited (翰德國 際顧問有限公司) whose registered office is situated at suites 2902-5, 29F, Tower 2, Times Squares, 1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong with company no. 0284398 (the "Transferor"), carrying on, as part of its business, the provision of internal recruitment services for all or a portion of its business entity clients' recruitment service needs, commonly known as "recruitment process outsourcing" services, in Hong Kong under its own name at its registered office (the "Business") has agreed to transfer the Business together with certain assets, rights and goodwill related to the Business (the "Business Assets") (but not the assets of the Transferor related to its specialist recruitment and talent management businesses) to Hudson RPO (Hong Kong) Limited whose

registered office is situate at suites 2902-5, 29F. Tower 2. Times Squares, 1 Matheson Street, Causeway Bay, Hong Kong with company no. 2618493 (the "Transferee"). The Transferor and Transferee have entered into a legally binding business transfer agreement (the "Agreement") on 8 January 2018. Subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions precedents contained in the Agreement, including the Transferee having obtained the employment agency license issued by the Labour Department of The Government of Hong Kong SAR, the said transfer is currently expected to be completed on 28 February 2018 or such other date as the parties (the "Completion Date"). agree Upon completion of the said transfer, the Transferee intends to carry on the Business under its own name at its registered office after the Completion Date

Notice is hereby given that at the expiration of one month after the date of publication of this notice, the liabilities of the Transferee (if any) for all the debts and obligations arising out of the carrying on of the Business by the Transferor shall cease by virtue of the Transfer of Business (Protection of Creditors) Ordinance unless proceedings are instituted prior to such expiration.

Dated 19 January 2018

Hudson Global Resources (Hong Kong) Limited 翰德國際顧問有限公司 The Transferor

> Hudson RPO (Hong Kong) Limited The Transferee